Act, 1995, Chapter U-6.1 of the Statutes of Saskatchewan. The primary role of the university is to provide post-secondary
instruction and research in the humanities, sciences, social sciences, and other areas of human, intellectual, cultural, social and
physical development. The university is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from the payment of income tax, pursuant
to Section 149 of the Income Tax Act.

2. Restatement and Adoption of a New Accounting Framework

a) Restatement
 In view of findings in the 2011/12 fiscal year, the University of Saskatchewan Library reviewed its accounting
practices for electronic resources and found that it had capitalized certain one-year electronic subscription
resources. As a result, over $15 million in further reductions of previously capitalized items occurred and where
the subscription for the electronic resource spanned the fiscal year-end, an increase in prepaid expenses resulted.
May 1, 2011 opening balances have been restated in the tables below, with the cumulative effect carried through
to the ending balances in the April 30, 2012 table.

May 1, 2011

Balance as
reported in

Apr-12 audited
statements

Transition
Adjustments

Balance as
adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

   Prepaid expenses $ 3,356 $ 2,632 $ 5,988

Long-term assets

   Capital assets 1,202,759 (15,927) 1,186,832

Fund balances, end of year

   Internally restricted funds 206,505 2,632 209,137

   Invested in capital assets 1,146,001 (15,927) 1,130,074

26

2. Restatement and Adoption of a New Accounting Framework (continued)

a) Restatement (continued)

April 30, 2012

Balance as
reported in

Apr-12 audited
statements

Transition
Adjustments

Balance as
adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

   Prepaid expenses $ 4,194 $ 2,740 $ 6,934

Long-term assets

   Capital assets 1,356,016 (15,712) 1,340,304

Fund balances, end of year

   Internally restricted funds 129,285 2,740 132,025

   Invested in capital assets 1,248,082 (15,712) 1,232,370

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Changes in Fund Balances

Expenses

Operating supplies and expenses 118,596 3,563 122,159

Amortization 64,807 (3,886) 60,921

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,834,303 (13,295) 1,821,008

Fund balances, end of year 1,793,556 (12,972) 1,780,584

b) Adoption of a New Accounting Framework
May 1, 2012, the university adopted the new accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (the “new
standards”) issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) as Part III of the CICA Handbook.
In accordance with Section 1501 of the CICA Handbook, First Time Adoption by Not-for-Profit Organizations, the
date of transition to the new standards is May 1, 2011 and the university has prepared and presented an opening
balance sheet at the date of transition to the new standards. The opening balance sheet is the starting point for

[…]

asset to be charged to the fund balance (in this case, invested in capital assets) at the date of transition to the new
standards.

The changes in the method of calculating these items under the new standards resulted in adjustments of $1,485
to capital assets-deferred decommissioning costs, and to the accrued decommissioning costs of $1,485, as at May
1, 2011 and cumulative adjustments of $2,841 and $2,918 (to capital assets-deferred decommissioning costs, and
to the accrued decommissioning costs, respectively), by the end of April 2012 – see (b) in the following tables. The
change in the calculation method also resulted in a $77 adjustment to the decommissioning costs for the 2012
fiscal year.

For the year ended April 30, 2012 Agricoll Research Investments Inc. (Agricoll), a subsidiary of the university (see
Note 3), adopted Part II of the CICA Handbook. As a result, the company measured and recognized investments
quoted in an open market, at fair market value. The accounting impact of this change is reflected in the tables
below – see (c).

May 1,  2011

Balance as reported
 in 2012 audited
statements or as

restated in Note 2 (a)
Transition

Adjustments
Balance as
adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Long-term assets

   (c) Long-term investments $ 623,975 $ 1 $ 623,976

   (b) Capital assets - transition adjustment to deferred
   decommissioning costs

 1,186,832 1,485 1,188,317

   (a) Employee future benefits - 3,826 3,826

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
   (a) Employee future benefits $94
   Reclassification-other long-term liabilities $(379)

89,809 (285) 89,524

  Long-term liabilities

   (a) Employee future benefits 52,705 (38,829) 13,876

   (b) Accrued decommissioning costs 4,138 1,485 5,623

   Other long-term liabilities (reclassification) - 379 379

Fund balances, end of year

   Internally restricted funds 209,137 42,562 251,699

28

2. Restatement and Adoption of a New Accounting Framework (continued)

b)   Adoption of a New Accounting Framework (continued)

April 30,  2012

Balance as reported
 in 2012 audited
statements or as

restated in Note 2 (a)
Transition

Adjustments
Balance as
adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Long-term assets

   (c) Long-term investements $ 597,799 $ 3 $ 597,802

   (b) Capital assets - transition adjustment to CLSI deferred
   decommissioning costs

 1,340,304 2,841 1,343,145

   (a) Employee future benefits - 2,093 2,093

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
   (Reclassification-other long-term liabilities)

96,324 (841) 95,483

 Long-term liabilities

   (a) Employee future benefits 158,102 ( 123,000 ) 35,102

   (b) CLSI accrued decommissioning costs 4,335 2,918 7,253

Other long-term liabilities (reclassification) - 841 841

Fund balances, end of year

Internally restricted funds 132,025 125,096 257,121

Invested in capital assets 1,232,370 ( 77 ) 1,232,293

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Changes in Fund Balances

Revenue

(c) Investement income 18,014 1 18,015

Expenses

(a) Employee benefits expense 161,332 ( 82,532 ) 78,800

(b) Decommissioning costs 365 77 442

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,821,008 42,562 1,863,570

Fund balances, end of year 1,780,584 125,019 1,905,603

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Reporting Practices
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples for not-for-profit organizations. The following accounting policies and reporting practices are considered
significant:

a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities:

•	 Agricoll Research Investments Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the university incorporated under the Business
Corporations Act of Saskatchewan, which promotes and participates in research, education and technology